

No. 2017-1224

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois
Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States
Court of Federal Claims, Case No. 1:16-cv-00744-CFL.
The Honorable **Charles F. Lettow**, Judge Presiding.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KATE BUNDORF, SCOTT
HARRINGTON, MARK PAULY, MICHAEL CHERNEW, THOMAS
MCGUIRE, LEEMORE DAFNY, AND KOSALI SIMON IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

STEPHEN A. SWEDLOW
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 705-7400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Kate Bundorf, Scott Harrington, Mark
Pauly, Michael Chernew, Thomas
McGuire, Leemore Dafny, and Kosali
Simon*



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company v. United States of America

Case No. 17-1224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Private Firms Make Decisions by Assessing the Costs and Benefits of Their Actions	3
II. One of the Government’s Primary Tools for Achieving Policy Objectives is to Influence Firm Behavior Through the Use of Financial Incentives.....	3
III. The Government Damages its Ability to Use Financial Incentives to Achieve Policy Objectives by, After the Fact, Not Paying the Amounts it Promised	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Rules and Regulations

Fed. Cir. R. 29(c)1
Fed. Cir. R. 35(g).....1
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Additional Authorities

https://www.energy.gov/eere/electricvehicles/electric-vehicles-tax-credits-and-other-incentives.....4
https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/economic-incentives#permit.....4
https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20140514.038975/full/5
https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/civil/legacy/4
https://www.ttb.gov/main_pages/schip-summary.shtml4
